# **Fitch**Ratings

# **RATING ACTION COMMENTARY**

# Fitch Affirms Yorkshire Water's Class A and B Debt at 'A-' and 'BBB-'; Outlook Stable

Wed 09 Jun, 2021 - 3:24 PM ET

Fitch Ratings - London - 09 Jun 2021: Fitch Ratings has affirmed Yorkshire Water Service Finance's(YW) and Yorkshire Water Finance plc's senior secured class A debt rating at 'A-' and subordinated class B debt rating at 'BBB-', with Stable Outlooks.

The affirmations reflect the favourable outcomes of the CMA final determination, which have resulted an increase in the weighted average cost of capital (WACC), an increase of GBP158 million in totex allowances and expected improvements in ODI performance over the upcoming AMP7 regulatory period. This leads to a marginally stronger financial profile with leverage metrics that are within our rating guidelines, however, nominal post maintenance interest coverage ratios (PMICRs) are still slightly beyond our negative sensitivities.

# **KEY RATING DRIVERS**

Challenging Price Control Ahead: Ofwat announced a significant cut to the allowed WACC to 1.96% (real, long-term RPI of 3%) from 3.7% (2.8%) for AMP7. Following YW's appeal to the CMA, they will receive a 20bps increase to the WACC following the CMAs ruling on the final determinations (FD). Lower return will put pressure on YW's cash flow and interest cover metrics. YW's second quartile ranking regulatory performance and challenging

performance commitments are likely to lead to meaningful outcome delivery incentive (ODI) penalties in AMP7.

CMA Final Determination Positive: The CMA released their final determination on YW's appeal against Ofwat's AMP7 FD in April 2021 with changes supporting YW's credit metrics. For our rating case, we apply a 20bps uplift to the weighted average cost of capital and an increase in totex allowances of GBP158 million, all based on the decisions and consultations published by the CMA. These assumptions result in slightly improved gearing and PMICR forecast metrics compared to our previous rating case.

Improved Financial Profile: We expect YW's Fitch adjusted net debt-to-regulated capital value (RCV) to be around 78.9% at FYE25 compared to our negative sensitivity of 82%, providing some headroom. This is driven by the increases in the allowed return and totex allowances. We expect this to benefit YW's net ODIs, however, we still forecast cash penalties of around GBP28 million during AMP7.

We estimate average class A cash and nominal PMICRs at 1.5x and 1.6x, respectively, for AMP7, versus the negative rating sensitivities of 1.4x and 1.7x. We also estimate average senior cash and nominal PMICRs at 1.3x and 1.5x, respectively, for AMP7, versus the negative rating sensitivities of 1.2x and 1.5x. This is an improvement from our previous forecasts which reflects the improved WACC and higher totex allowance.

Neutral Totex Assumed: YW's AMP7 wholesale totex allowance of GBP4,120 million (in 2017/2018 prices, excluding pensions and third-party cost) increased by GBP158 million as a result of the CMA appeal. Overall, this is slightly under 4% below the totex requested by YW in its representations to the CMA. This differential could be reduced to neutral totex spend as a result of YW's cost optimisation. In AMP6, the company has overspent around 1% against its totex allowance (after adjustments for insurance and reinvestment).

ODI Penalties Expected: We forecast around GBP50 million in net ODI penalties for YW's operational delivery in AMP7, of which GBP28 million impact AMP7's cash flows. This is lower than in our previous rating case due to the increase in totex allowance. YW also reported better than expected operational performance including improvements in drinking water contacts. The penalties are driven by the challenging commitment targets, which are now set to holistically measure the company's operational performance.

While in AMP6, the company benefitted from a few well-selected and structured financially rewarded ODIs and only incurred modest penalties, in AMP7, the situation will change. We expect most of AMP7's penalties to come from internal sewer flooding, main repairs and

leakage. Internal sewer flooding penalties are expected to be offset by external sewer flooding rewards. Our assumptions on performance include a one in five years severe weather event.

Mid-Ranking Performer: Based on Ofwat's 2019-20 service delivery report, YW demonstrated average operational performance compared with the sector with considerable improvement in the final year of AMP6. Although it received substantial net ODI rewards over AMP6, its performance on leakage, internal sewer flooding, pollutions and customer service was below sector-average. YW performed better than the sector on per capita consumption and in line with the sector on supply interruptions and water-quality contacts. Of the GBP64 million net ODI rewards (in 2012/13 prices) for AMP6, it received GBP30 million from supply interruptions, GBP25 million from internal sewer flooding and GBP22 million from pollution incidents, while drinking water contacts performance resulted in a GBP13.5 million penalty.

Subordinated Class B Debt: We carried out a sector-wide review of large derivative liabilities across Fitch-rated UK regulated networks in February 2021 resulting in the downgrade of YW's class B debt by one notch. The class B debt is subordinated to the super-senior index-linked (IL) swap liabilities and class A debt, therefore we do not expect the recovery of YW's class B debt to be above average in an event of default scenario.

Borrowing Through Swaps: YW executed three swap restructuring transactions in FY18-FY19. They resulted in additional cash inflows from certain index-linked swaps in FY18-FY32, which significantly reduce the company's net cash interest from FY19 and improve headroom under the interest-cover covenants. These cash inflows were funded by GBP250 million of new class A debt, savings generated via swap bifurcation and tenor extensions on out-of-money swaps. Fitch treats the re-couponing benefit funded through tenor extensions on out-of-money swaps as borrowing through swaps and adjusts its forecast net debt by the cumulative amount of the benefits received. Total debt adjustment amounts to 2.3% RCV at FYE25.

Index-linked Swaps: YW had index-linked swaps with a notional amount of GBP1.3 billion and a negative marked-to-market value of GBP2.79 billion at 31 March 2021. Fitch does not adjust the gearing ratio for these contingent liabilities unless the swaps crystallise but we factor them in our rating assessment as they could substantially increase senior debt in the future. YW voluntarily paid down GBP130 million RPI accretion on these swaps in November 2018 and an additional GBP15 million in accretion in August 2020, actively managing its super-senior trigger event covenant of 6% RCV. Fitch expects YW to continue managing its liquidity associated with the breaks and accretion pay-downs in the swaps at least 24 months in advance. In March 2021, the extension of GBP151 million (notional) RPI swaps which had breaks in 2023 were extended to 2028 and beyond. The breaks were paid through an increase in the real coupon payable by YW from 2023 to coincide with the original break dates.

# **DERIVATION SUMMARY**

The senior secured ratings and credit metrics reflect the highly geared nature of YW's secured covenanted structure versus that of peers such as United Utilities Water Limited (IDR: BBB+/Stable, senior unsecured A-) and Wessex Water Services Limited (IDR: BBB/Stable, senior unsecured: BBB+), which have lower adjusted leverage and no covenanted secured structures.

YW's debt financing benefits from structural enhancements, including trigger mechanisms (such as dividend lock-up provisions tied to financial, positive and negative covenants) and debt service reserve liquidity. It is rated higher than similar peers with covenanted structures such as Southern Water (class A: BBB+/RWN), reflecting stronger class A credit metrics and more robust regulatory performance.

# **KEY ASSUMPTIONS**

- Ofwat's FD financial model used as a main information source;

- Allowed wholesale WACC of 2.12% (RPI-based) and 3.12% (CPIH-based) in real terms including a 0.2% uplift (for both) due to the CMA final determinations, excluding retail margins;

- 50% of RCV is RPI-linked and another 50% plus capital additions is CPIH-linked, starting from FY21;

- RPI 1.4% in FY21, gradually increasing to 2.7% by FY25; CPI 0.9% in FY21, gradually increasing to 2.0% by FY25;

- Allowed net totex of GBP4.4 billion in nominal terms (net of grants and contributions), including an additional GBP158 million in totex due to CMA appeal outcome;

- EBITDA shortfall of 35.4 million in FY20, recovered between FY23 and FY25;

- COVID-19 and CMA appeal legal costs of around GBP21 million in FY21 of which GBP2.5 million is recovered in FY22;

- Neutral totex spend over AMP7;

- Net ODI penalties of c. GBP28 million in AMP7;

- Weighted average PAYG rate of 62%, with a 98m reduction in PAYG totex and equal increase in non-PAYG totex;

- Weighted average run-off rate of 3.9%;

- Unregulated EBITDA of GBP25 million over AMP7 including other operating income;

- Retail EBITDA around GBP8 million per year;

- Average dividends to Kelda of GBP58 million per year; total of GBP8 million external dividends over AMP7;

- Pension deficit recovery payments in line with Ofwat's allowance of GBP14 million in FY21-FY22;

- Average nominal and real cost of debt at around 4.3% and 2%, respectively;

- Average nominal cost of new debt at around 2.4% at YW;

- Proportion of index-linked debt increases to around 70% in FY25 from around 60% in FY20.

# **RATING SENSITIVITIES**

Factors That May, Individually or Collectively, Lead to Positive Rating Action/Upgrade

Rating upgrade is unlikely in the medium term. In the longer term, an upgrade could be considered if the company maintains:

- Class A adjusted debt gearing below 67%, class A cash and nominal PMICRs above 1.6x and 1.8x, respectively;

- Total senior adjusted debt gearing below 77%, total senior cash and nominal PMICRs above 1.3x and 1.6x, respectively.

These could be achieved due to a combination of significant outperformance versus Fitch's current totex and ODI assumptions, and substantial balance-sheet strengthening.

Factors That May, Individually or Collectively, Lead to Negative Rating Action/Downgrade

We could downgrade the ratings if YWS's financial profile falls deteriorates beyond:

- Class A adjusted debt gearing above 72%, class A cash and nominal PMICRs below 1.4x and 1.7x, respectively;

- Total senior adjusted debt gearing above 82%, total senior cash and nominal PMICRs below 1.2x and 1.5x, respectively.

This could happen due to deterioration in the company's operational performance, substantial and prolonged impact of coronavirus on revenue recovery.

# **BEST/WORST CASE RATING SCENARIO**

International scale credit ratings of Non-Financial Corporate issuers have a best-case rating upgrade scenario (defined as the 99th percentile of rating transitions, measured in a positive direction) of three notches over a three-year rating horizon; and a worst-case rating downgrade scenario (defined as the 99th percentile of rating transitions, measured in a negative direction) of four notches over three years. The complete span of best- and worst-case scenario credit ratings for all rating categories ranges from 'AAA' to 'D'. Best-and worst-case scenario credit ratings are based on historical performance. For more information about the methodology used to determine sector-specific best- and worst-case scenario credit ratings, visit https://www.fitchratings.com/site/re/10111579.

# LIQUIDITY AND DEBT STRUCTURE

Feedback

Strong Liquidity: As at 31 March 2021, YW had unrestricted cash and cash equivalents balances of GBP185 million and an undrawn revolving credit facility of GBP240 million maturing in October 2023, which was increased to GBP560 million in end-April 2021. The company's liquidity position comfortably covers Fitch's forecast 24-months negative free cash flow of GBP278 million and FY21 debt maturities of GBP41million. YW also has a debt service reserve liquidity facility of GBP146 million, an operating and maintenance reserve facility of GBP75 million and GBP37 million of restricted cash, which can only be utilised by YW during a standstill period.

# **ISSUER PROFILE**

Yorkshire Water is a regulated water and waste water company whose core operations are the collection, treatment and delivery of water, and the collection, treatment and recycling of waste water. The company operates in the regions of Yorkshire, part of North Lincolnshire, and part of Derbyshire, all in England. The company is one of the ten regional water authorities. Yorkshire water is part of the Kelda Group.

# SUMMARY OF FINANCIAL ADJUSTMENTS

-Cash interest for cash PMICR adjusted for 50% annual inflation accretion from RPI swaps with five-year pay-down provisions;

-Statutory cash interest reconciled with investor reports;

-Statutory total debt reconciled with investor reports.

# REFERENCES FOR SUBSTANTIALLY MATERIAL SOURCE CITED AS KEY DRIVER OF RATING

The principal sources of information used in the analysis are described in the Applicable Criteria.

		RATING ACTIONS	
ENTITY/DEBT	RATING		PRIOR

ENTITY/DEBT	RAT	PRIOR		
Yorkshire Water Finance Plc				
<ul> <li>senior secured</li> </ul>	LT	A- Rating Outlook Stable	Affirmed	A- Rating Outlook Stable
<ul> <li>subordinated</li> </ul>	LT	BBB- Rating Outlook Stable	Affirmed	BBB- Rating Outlook Stable

Yorkshire Water Services Finance Limited

#### **VIEW ADDITIONAL RATING DETAILS**

# **FITCH RATINGS ANALYSTS**

#### Steve Jun

Senior Analyst Primary Rating Analyst +40 20 3530 2625 Fitch Ratings Ltd 30 North Colonnade, Canary Wharf London E14 5GN

#### Niccolo Ronga

Analyst Secondary Rating Analyst +44 20 3530 2479

# Josef Pospisil, CFA

Managing Director Committee Chairperson +44 20 3530 1287

# **MEDIA CONTACTS**

# Adrian Simpson London

+44 20 3530 1010 adrian.simpson@thefitchgroup.com

Additional information is available on www.fitchratings.com

# **APPLICABLE CRITERIA**

Parent and Subsidiary Linkage Rating Criteria (pub. 26 Aug 2020) Corporate Rating Criteria (pub. 21 Dec 2020) (including rating assumption sensitivity) Corporates Recovery Ratings and Instrument Ratings Criteria (pub. 09 Apr 2021) (including rating assumption sensitivity)

# APPLICABLE MODELS

Numbers in parentheses accompanying applicable model(s) contain hyperlinks to criteria providing description of model(s).

Corporate Monitoring & Forecasting Model (COMFORT Model), v7.9.0 (1)

### **ADDITIONAL DISCLOSURES**

Dodd-Frank Rating Information Disclosure Form Solicitation Status Endorsement Policy

# **ENDORSEMENT STATUS**

Yorkshire Water Finance Plc Yorkshire Water Services Finance Limited UK Issued, EU Endorsed UK Issued, EU Endorsed

#### DISCLAIMER

ALL FITCH CREDIT RATINGS ARE SUBJECT TO CERTAIN LIMITATIONS AND DISCLAIMERS. PLEASE READ THESE LIMITATIONS AND DISCLAIMERS BY FOLLOWING THIS LINK: HTTPS://WWW.FITCHRATINGS.COM/UNDERSTANDINGCREDITRATINGS. IN ADDITION, THE FOLLOWING HTTPS://WWW.FITCHRATINGS.COM/RATING-DEFINITIONS-DOCUMENT DETAILS FITCH'S RATING DEFINITIONS FOR EACH RATING SCALE AND RATING CATEGORIES, INCLUDING DEFINITIONS RELATING TO DEFAULT. PUBLISHED RATINGS, CRITERIA, AND METHODOLOGIES ARE AVAILABLE FROM THIS SITE AT ALL TIMES. FITCH'S CODE OF CONDUCT, CONFIDENTIALITY, CONFLICTS OF INTEREST, AFFILIATE FIREWALL, COMPLIANCE, AND OTHER RELEVANT POLICIES AND PROCEDURES ARE ALSO AVAILABLE FROM THE CODE OF CONDUCT SECTION OF THIS SITE. DIRECTORS AND SHAREHOLDERS RELEVANT INTERESTS ARE AVAILABLE AT HTTPS://WWW.FITCHRATINGS.COM/SITE/REGULATORY. FITCH MAY HAVE PROVIDED ANOTHER PERMISSIBLE SERVICE TO THE RATED ENTITY OR ITS RELATED THIRD PARTIES. DETAILS OF THIS SERVICE FOR WHICH THE LEAD ANALYST IS BASED IN AN ESMA- OR FCA-REGISTERED FITCH RATINGS COMPANY (OR BRANCH OF SUCH A COMPANY) CAN BE FOUND ON THE ENTITY SUMMARY PAGE FOR THIS ISSUER ON THE FITCH RATINGS WEBSITE.

#### **READ LESS**

# COPYRIGHT

Copyright © 2021 by Fitch Ratings, Inc., Fitch Ratings Ltd. and its subsidiaries. 33 Whitehall Street, NY, NY 10004. Telephone: 1-800-753-4824, (212) 908-0500. Fax: (212) 480-4435. Reproduction or retransmission in whole or in part is prohibited except by permission. All rights reserved. In issuing and maintaining its ratings and in making other reports (including forecast information), Fitch relies on factual information it receives from issuers and underwriters and from other sources Fitch believes to be credible. Fitch conducts a reasonable investigation of the factual information relied upon by it in accordance with its ratings methodology, and obtains reasonable verification of that information from independent sources, to the extent such sources are available for a given security or in a given jurisdiction. The manner of Fitch's factual investigation and the scope of the thirdparty verification it obtains will vary depending on the nature of the rated security and its issuer, the requirements and practices in the jurisdiction in which the rated security is offered and sold and/or the issuer is located, the availability and nature of relevant public information, access to the management of the issuer and its advisers, the availability of preexisting third-party verifications such as audit reports, agreed-upon procedures letters, appraisals, actuarial reports, engineering reports, legal opinions and other reports provided by third parties, the availability of independent and competent third-party verification sources with respect to the particular security or in the particular jurisdiction of the issuer, and a variety of other factors. Users of Fitch's ratings and reports should understand that neither an enhanced factual investigation nor any third-party verification can ensure that all of the information Fitch relies on in connection with a rating or a report will be accurate and complete. Ultimately, the issuer and its advisers are responsible for the accuracy of the information they provide to Fitch and to the market in offering documents and other reports. In issuing its ratings and its reports, Fitch must rely on the work of experts, including independent auditors with respect to financial statements and attorneys with respect to legal and tax matters. Further, ratings and forecasts of financial and other

information are inherently forward-looking and embody assumptions and predictions about future events that by their nature cannot be verified as facts. As a result, despite any verification of current facts, ratings and forecasts can be affected by future events or conditions that were not anticipated at the time a rating or forecast was issued or affirmed. The information in this report is provided "as is" without any representation or warranty of any kind, and Fitch does not represent or warrant that the report or any of its contents will meet any of the requirements of a recipient of the report. A Fitch rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness of a security. This opinion and reports made by Fitch are based on established criteria and methodologies that Fitch is continuously evaluating and updating. Therefore, ratings and reports are the collective work product of Fitch and no individual, or group of individuals, is solely responsible for a rating or a report. The rating does not address the risk of loss due to risks other than credit risk, unless such risk is specifically mentioned. Fitch is not engaged in the offer or sale of any security. All Fitch reports have shared authorship. Individuals identified in a Fitch report were involved in, but are not solely responsible for, the opinions stated therein. The individuals are named for contact purposes only. A report providing a Fitch rating is neither a prospectus nor a substitute for the information assembled, verified and presented to investors by the issuer and its agents in connection with the sale of the securities. Ratings may be changed or withdrawn at any time for any reason in the sole discretion of Fitch. Fitch does not provide investment advice of any sort. Ratings are not a recommendation to buy, sell, or hold any security. Ratings do not comment on the adequacy of market price, the suitability of any security for a particular investor, or the tax-exempt nature or taxability of payments made in respect to any security. Fitch receives fees from issuers, insurers, guarantors, other obligors, and underwriters for rating securities. Such fees generally vary from US\$1,000 to US\$750,000 (or the applicable currency equivalent) per issue. In certain cases, Fitch will rate all or a number of issues issued by a particular issuer, or insured or guaranteed by a particular insurer or guarantor, for a single annual fee. Such fees are expected to vary from US\$10,000 to US\$1,500,000 (or the applicable currency equivalent). The assignment, publication, or dissemination of a rating by Fitch shall not constitute a consent by Fitch to use its name as an expert in connection with any registration statement filed under the United States securities laws, the Financial Services and Markets Act of 2000 of the United Kingdom, or the securities laws of any particular jurisdiction. Due to the relative efficiency of electronic publishing and distribution, Fitch research may be available to electronic subscribers up to three days earlier than to print subscribers.

For Australia, New Zealand, Taiwan and South Korea only: Fitch Australia Pty Ltd holds an Australian financial services license (AFS license no. 337123) which authorizes it to provide credit ratings to wholesale clients only. Credit ratings information published by Fitch is not intended to be used by persons who are retail clients within the meaning of the Corporations Act 2001 Fitch Ratings, Inc. is registered with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission as a Nationally Recognized Statistical Rating Organization (the "NRSRO"). While certain of the NRSRO's credit rating subsidiaries are listed on Item 3 of Form NRSRO and as such are authorized to issue credit ratings on behalf of the NRSRO (see https://www.fitchratings.com/site/regulatory), other credit rating subsidiaries are not listed on Form NRSRO (the "non-NRSROs") and therefore credit ratings issued by those subsidiaries are not issued on behalf of the NRSRO. However, non-NRSRO personnel may participate in determining credit ratings issued by or on behalf of the NRSRO.

#### **READ LESS**

# SOLICITATION STATUS

The ratings above were solicited and assigned or maintained by Fitch at the request of the rated entity/issuer or a related third party. Any exceptions follow below.

#### **ENDORSEMENT POLICY**

Fitch's international credit ratings produced outside the EU or the UK, as the case may be, are endorsed for use by regulated entities within the EU or the UK, respectively, for regulatory purposes, pursuant to the terms of the EU CRA Regulation or the UK Credit Rating Agencies (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019, as the case may be. Fitch's approach to endorsement in the EU and the UK can be found on Fitch's Regulatory Affairs page on Fitch's website. The endorsement status of international credit ratings is provided within the entity summary page for each rated entity and in the transaction detail pages for structured finance transactions on the Fitch website. These disclosures are updated on a daily basis.

Corporate Finance Utilities and Power Europe United Kingdom

ga('set', '732-ckh-767', 'USER\_ID');